#PPROVE)

J -
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER DEC 1 0 20”‘ NO. 14-312

DATE December 10, 2014 +ORRD OF RECREATION CD. 6
gm [ Lt A R e

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: SOUTHEAST VALLEY ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK PHASE I
(SKATEBOARD RINK/SKATEPARK) PROJECT (W.O. #E170125F) -
CONTRACT NO. 3387 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF

RETENTION

R. Adams V. Israel
*R. Barajas (’Zf 42 K. Regan

H. Fujita N. Williams /C/W

" General Manager

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Board:

L. Approve the final acceptance of work performed under Contract No. 3387, as outlined in the
body of this report;

2. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish California Landscape & Design, Inc. dba California
Skateparks, with a Statement of Completion, indicating a release of retention monies
withheld to date under Contract No. 3387, after deducting all stop notices and penalties;

3. Authorize the Department’s Chief Accounting Employee to release retention monies held
under Contract No. 3387, for the work performed on the Southeast Valley Roller and
Skateboard Rink Phase 1 (Skateboard Rink/Skatepark) (W.O. # E170125F) project,
thirty-five (35) calendar days after acceptance by the Board and after deducting all stop
notices and penalties, as outlined in the summary of this Report;

4. Authorize the Deparments Chief Accounting Employee to deduct 10% of the subcontract
amount, which is $6,600.00 from the retention monies as penalty for the contractor’s
substitution of subcontractor, CMV Electric, Inc. without the Board’s approval, pursuant to
Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.14.3; and,



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 2 NO. _ 14-312

5. Authorize the Department’s Chief Accounting Employee to pay California Landscape &
Design Inc., California Skateparks the three change orders (CO#4-1, CO#4.2, and CO#20)

for a total of $35,577.00.

SUMMARY:

On June 6, 2012, the Board awarded a construction contract (Contract No. 3387) in the amount of
$1,456,650 to California Landscape & Design, Inc. dba California Skateparks (California
Skateparks), under Board Report No. 12-180, for the design and construction of the new Southeast
Valley Roller and Skateboard Rink Phase I (Skateboard Rink/Skatepark) (W.O. #E170125F) project.
The Board executed Contract No. 3387 on July 19, 2012. The Notice-to-Proceed was issued on July

23,2012.

The scope of work in the original Southeast Valley Roller and Skateboard Rink Phase I (Skateboard
Rink/Skatepark) project bid documents was as follows: Design and construct approximately 25,000
square feet of new skate park, together with a pre-fabricated six (6) stall restroom building with
storage space. The skatepark shall include shade canopies, ledges, rails, stairs, ramps, benches,
drinking fountains, trash enclosure, security lighting, landscaping, parking lot, bioswale, and
irrigation.

The construction of the skatepark was completed and it was opened to the public on June 5, 2014. A
total of twenty-two (22) Change Orders, at a cost of $71,121.00, or five percent (5%) of the original
awarded amount, were issued. The total contract amount, including approved change orders, is

$1,527,771.00.

On March 19, 2014, the Board rejected California Skateparks’s request to substitute their electrical
subcontractor, under Board Report No. 14-077, by then, California Skateparks had completed most
of the electrical work, using non-approved electrical subcontractors or their own forces. Therefore,
the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering’s recommendation, as concurred with by
Department of Recreation and Parks’ staff, is to deduct ten percent (10%) of the subcontract amount,
which is $6,600.00, from the retention monies as penalty for the contractor’s substitution of
subcontractor, CMV Electric, Inc., without the Board’s approval, pursuant to Los Angeles
Administrative Code Section 10.14.3 (Board Report No. 14-077). If approved, the City will, on
behalf and in accordance with the standard practice of, the Department of Public Works, Bureau of
Contract Administration, withhold ten percent (10%) of the electrical subcontract amount, which is
$6,600.00, from the retention release as a penalty for illegal subcontracting.



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.3 NO. __14-312

On May 21, 2014, (Board Report No. 14-121), the Board approved to withhold an amount of
$1,148.30, together with twenty-five percent (25%) of this amount for subcontractor’s stop notice.
The City will withhold an additional $1,435.38 from the retention release

On August 13, 2014, the Board approved an additional withholding of $18,613.32, together with
twenty-five percent (25%) of this amount for subcontractor’s stop notice. The City already withheld
a total of $23,266.65 from the retention release (Board Report No. 14-209).

On September 3, 2014, the Board approved an additional withholding of $36,110.00 (Board Report
No. 14-229), a partial release of $26,104.35 was approved by the Board approval on November 19,
2014. Assuming the partial release is approved by the Board, the remaining withholding is
$10,005.65, together with twenty-five percent (25%) of this amount for subcontractor’s remaining
stop notice. The City will withhold a totat of $12,507.06 from the retention release.

To date, the City has withheld retention monies in an amount of $149,219.40, which is a little less
than ten percent (10%) of the total contract. Staffis recommending the release of all retention funds
after deducting the above charges. The net amount to be released to the contractor is $106,845.69.

Department staff has consulted with the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract
Administration, Office of Contract Compliance concerning the status of the labor compliance
requirements and Affirmative Action requirements on the project and, to date, there are no
outstanding wage violations, and California Skateparks is in compliance.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

The majority of funding for the Southeast Valley Roller and Skateboard Rink Phase 1 (Skateboard
Rink/Skatepark) was provided by Proposition K; therefore, there was no impact to the Department’s
General Fund during construction. The Department have requested $31,000 for yearly maintenance
_ of this facility after construction completion per Board Report 12-1 80.

This Report was prepared by William Tseng, Project Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities
Program, Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE). Reviewed by Neil Drucker,
Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, BOE; Jose Fuentes, Acting Deputy
City Engineer, BOE; and Cathie Santo Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Construction and
Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks.



Al INFWIDYNYW NOILONHLSNOD

140 1 39vd YLOZ/EEL
pejenoba) + panjosalun = s1apaQ abueyo pejsecaiay g
"sjunowWE Je(op paaoidde uo paseq ae sadA ] JopiO abueys jo sabeuanisy L
S9j0Uj004
%6, DA[ESUED) INVD . ¥oZ sheq "leD "dwoeg uoN penosddy sAeq B3 ¥92 sheq um>Enn<uo wnN
mmﬂ_._mu:mn_ _m_._ﬁmz w B L 0 “sAeq ‘gD .nEoo penciddy So 66 unv 3 ) ucmm_._m.:oo m:__u.hﬂmu:o
., . - . bepouey . mzﬁw 5071 22425' . ) 8:525:8 uum;umm
. +S |00 L5 PANRSAIIN . ieig, S,.E_. :... $
L e %Y | 009 | ! ] " pajenoban. mm:m_._u ;| oozzbze .8
- s1apiQ abuelo:painoaxy % 8¥ | 00'BOF'VE. -, uaasioun :nj. pajngax3. |-, | 0oos9'sst'L L. 8
L 0 LL s n yLPOILL pajnoax3| ¥1/E0/L} | DD'00D'0E $ | 00'vag'cl $ PLITOI0L 0015422 $ | vLpLED JapiQ abuey? ynoaso|d [Buld| €20 | 020
TZ# N 9 0 9 s s ¥LIg2/S0 panoax3| ¥L/L2/SO | DO'ETE § | 00'€C6 $ y1I02IS0 00'€26 $ | vireiso SI0LOUY Pi3j Pleld '8 solnag Yeul uv| 6L0 | 610
0 0 0 s s pajeauB) ¥L180/L0 pajsoue) saied 919(ZYsL | 8L0
LI o 0 eb s S ¥1/90/20 pajnoaxd| ¥L/E0/Z0 | 00022'G) $ | 00'0L2'5)H $ cI/60/2)L 00°000'82 $ 1 ¥UW900 dwny J21s00@ Ja1EM ofsewoq| 10 | 10
Bl# UL 0 0 0 S 3 EWEQ/LL pajnoaxa| eLeoel | 00'98L'S $ | 00'88L's $ ShLzL 00'98L'S $ | eweor Buuad pajrioysjaq Jo Juswadelday| LHSGL [ 910
gL# | e 0 3 S 5 ELLZILL pajnoaxd| cULLl ) - $ - $ eLzZziLL - $ | eweent LUDISUSIXT auwl| pue ualsiroid oUEdoA 510
L1#M 3 0 £ $1 S cLaL/LL paymoax3| £u/LL/LL | 00°6BY'E $ | 00'689'E $ £1/1€/0) 08'889'€ $ | ewen siiem Bulpuels sal NND 8| 810 | P10
ol g 0 S S S £1/62/01 peinaexzl| £1/62/0L | 00'8L0'6L $ | 00'810'6L $ E1/60/0} 00'8LA'6L $ | eliLol sajebaoud) ju)l uleyo paziueaeby gl 10 | €10
S\ 1apa 0 0 0 51 S £1/10/01 painoax3| €1/L2/60 | 00'9EP'E $ | oo'eey'e $ EL/ZLIB0 sTarl'Gl $ | ewLziso sjuuad ssaoxa| g0 | 210
2L HoL 14 0 0 0 31 [ £1/10/0L pejnoaxg| €4/61/60 | 00OFL'T $ | oo'ovL'T $ €LI0LI60 00°000'9 $ | ewozeo wnolpe Buibieyo apiyas e vespl 110 | LID
AN g a 3 s 3 €LI61L/60 pajnoexg} £4/41/60 | 00'ELS $ | o0EL8 $ £HE0/B0 00°EL0 $ { £LOL60 suopesuo) ubls uogongsuod| 0L0 | 010
0L 476 |4y a 0 0 s s £L/02/60 payoexal £L/6L/60 | 00°282'L $ ] 00284} $ £LIS0/B0 [ s | ewzueo yoey ainiola| 600 | 600
eLREAIELIdY]| ol 0 0} 3] 5 £1/21/60 penoax3| EL/LL/B0 | 00'0ZL'2Y ¢ { 00°0LL'LL $ €1/1 /B0 00°0L4'LL $ | ewio/B0 uojsuaixa tamas| zio | 800
8a1:L 14 0 0 0 $1 3 pajsaues) - $ | oovsL'Lt $ £L/0E/80 00'FPL'02 $ | eL60/B0 uopeaypowl ease ouedjor| Y. | 200
L# 47 :9# 14 0 0 0 s1 S €L/02/60 paynosx3| ¢i/6Lea | (00DSL'FS) $ |{oo"ogL'vs) $ elisieo  |(oeoee'zy ¢ | eweuwen 1pam juelpAy aiy| 900 | 900
O LL# 19 0 0 0 S S £Hye/s0 panoaxa cipzie0 |(0o'oov'ss) ¢ |(oooov'sd) ¢ 2Leo/|0 | (00'2L1L'9) $ | ewsoso aouaj ebawo jo peajsul jull Weys| 500 | S00
SZ#N 0 0 0 s1 S ¥LILZIBO panaax3| ¥1//2/80 | 00'91G'L $ | ooalg'L [ ¥1/S2/80 00915°L $ | vuzziso fuined Jeydsy [euomppy| 2go | 2uv
22#14d Q i i S1 [ YLIFEILO painoax3| yLveiL0 | 00'LED'YE $ | oo'Lo0'pL 5 ¥LIZOIL0 00°L80'7L $ | vuveilo yoeorddy Aemoand| Lzo | v
G N i 1Y 0 i ¥ §1 S £1/62/190 panoexd| £1/92/80 | 00°'S8L'EL $ | 00'58L'E} $ £1/80/80 05°242'9L $ | tL/oza0 SY%|EMAPIS Jouajur mas pue Bupsixa| v00 | ¥00
I e# 14N 0 0 0 3] n £L/ELI80 painoax3| £H/EL/E0 | 00'60V'PL $ | oo'eov'ylL $ £L/60/30 00°60F v $ | ewcwso uoneAeaxa Jano] £00 | €00
08 0 06 s S £1/20/80 panoaxa| €1/80/80 - $ - $ £1L/50/80 - $ | ecuvsoieo UOISUSX® B 3|0esuadwad-uoN 200
Lit 14 0 0 0 s E] £1H/BO/BO pajeaued| £1/80/80 - $ - $ ELI8LILO ¥L KN el w EUETILOD BuiAeans-a1a)s| 100 | 100
s, | s | " | sheae| ot [y | e | SRS |owa | Cwnowy | cwews | oawn <|c mewy -\ oo oS,
ST uoNBAGY | pady ‘oo wihd ‘| 09 094 ..u.‘mm:m_._o vknn..‘ .m?_n.nd X «wm n_s_u _mwnno._n_... no‘_n_ Uw 09d [ oo [o}e 38

35210213

“ON'O'M
yury pieoqgajeys AsjjeA 35 :6o73senbay 00 B 00

wasiIg




